
 

 

 

 

 

EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN HYATTSVILLE, MARYLAND 

AND AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS, INC. 

d/b/a VERRA MOBILITY 

 

This Eighth Amendment (“Amendment”) is effective as of the date of final execution 
hereof and entered into between the City of Hyattsville, a municipal corporation of the State of 
Maryland ("Municipality") and American Traffic Solutions, Inc., doing business as Verra 
Mobility, a Kansas corporation (herein "VERRA MOBILITY"). 

WHEREAS, VERRA MOBILITY entered into an agreement with Howard County, 
Maryland as of January 5, 2016 (hereinafter the “Howard County Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the Municipality and VERRA MOBILITY entered into an Agreement, 
subject to the terms and conditions of the Howard County Agreement, effective January 5, 2016, 
which was amended by the First Amendment to Agreement dated as of April 1, 2016, the Second 
Amendment dated as of December 22, 2016, the Third Amendment dated as of December 12, 
2017, the Fourth Amendment dated as of December 6, 2018, the Fifth Amendment dated as of 
January 16, 2020, the Sixth Amendment dated as of January 6, 2021, and the Seventh Amendment 
dated as of December 27, 2021 (together the “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the Municipality and VERRA MOBILITY wish to modify and amend certain 
terms and conditions of the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, Section 3.2 of the Howard County Agreement allows seven (7) one-year 
renewal options; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, warranties, 
representations, and conditions contained in the Agreement, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

 
1. The Agreement is hereby extended for a one-year period beginning January 1, 2023, and ending 

December 31, 2023. 

 

2. Except as expressly amended or modified by the terms of this Amendment, all terms of the 

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  In the event of a conflict between the terms of 

this Amendment and the Agreement, the terms of this Amendment shall prevail and control. 

  

3. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute 

an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.  Each 

party represents and warrants that the representative signing this Amendment on its behalf has 

all right and authority to bind and commit that party to the terms and conditions of this 

Amendment. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, authorized representatives of the parties have set forth their signatures 

below, intending to be legally bound. 

 

AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS, INC.  HYATTSVILLE, MARYLAND 

 

 

 

By: 

   

 

 

By: 

 

 Jon Baldwin Date     Date 

          Executive Vice President 

 


